
FOOD CONTACT MATERIAL

Inks & Printing

TIER 1

Chemical Name
TIER 2

Chemical Name
TIER 3

Chemical NameCAS RN CAS RN CAS RN
Perfluorooctanoic acid

Tetrafluoroethylene

1-Butanesulfonic acid, 
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-, potassium 
salt

1-Butanesulfonic acid, nonafluoro-

2-Ethoxyethanol

2-Methoxyethanol

1-Hexanesulfonic acid, 
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,6-tridecafluo-
ro-,compd. With 2,2’-iminobis[ethanol] 
(1:1)

Benzophenone

Benzyl butyl phthalate

Butylphthalyl butylglycolate

Cadmium

Cadmium sulfide

Chromic acid

Chromic acid (h2cro4), zinc salt (1:1)

Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

Diallyl phthalate

Dibutyl phthalate

Dicyclohexyl phthalate

Diethyl phthalate

Diisobutyl phthalate

Diisodecyl phthalate

Diisononyl phthalate

Di-n-octyl phthalate

Ethyl phthalyl ethyl glycolate

N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone

Ammonium perfluorooctanoate

Phenylmercury acetate

Potassium dichromate

Reaction mass of: thiobis(4, 
1-phenylene)-s,s,s’,s’-tetra- phenyldisul-
fonium bishexafluorophosphate, 
diphenyl(4-phenylthiophenyl)sulfonium 
hexafluorophos- phate and propylene 
carbonate

Sodium chromate

Tetraethylammonium perfluoroctanesul-
fonate

Tetralead trioxide sulfate

Toluene

335-67-1

116-14-3

29420-49-3 
 

375-73-5

110-80-5

109-86-4

70225-16-0 
 
 

119-61-9

85-68-7

85-70-1

7440-43-9

1306-23-6

7738-94-5

13530-65-9

117-81-7

131-17-9

84-74-2

84-61-7

84-66-2

84-69-5

26761-40-0

28553-12-0

117-84-0

84-72-0

872-50-4

3825-26-1

62-38-4

7778-50-9

104558-95-4 
 
 
 
 

7775-11-3

56773-42-3 

12202-17-4

108-88-3

1,1-Dichloroethylene

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-c6-10-
alkyl esters

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-c9-11-
branched alkyl esters, c10-rich

1,2-Dimethoxyethane

1,4-Dioxane

1-Butanol

1-Butoxy-2-propanol

1h-imidazole, 1-ethenyl-

1-Methoxy-2-propanol

1-Methylethylbenzene

1-Naphthylamine

1-Propanol

2-(2h-benzotriazol-2-yl)-4,6-bis(1, 
1-dimethylpropyl)phenol

2,3-Epoxypropanol

2,4,5-Trimetilanilina

2,4-Diaminotoluene

2,5,8,11-Tetraoxadodecane

2,6-Xylidine

2-Benzyl-2-dimethylamino-4-morpholino 
butyrophenone

2-Butanol

2-Butoxyethanol

2-Ethoxyethyl acetate

2-Ethylhexanoic acid

2-Mercaptobenzothiazole

2-Methyl-1-propanol

2-Methylimidazole

2-Naphtylamine

2-Nitropropane

2-Phenylphenol

3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine dihydrochloride

4-(2-Methylbutan-2-yl)phenol

4,4’-Metilendi-o-toluidina

4,4’-Tiodianilina

4,4'-Diaminobiphenyl methane

4,4'-Methylenebis(2-chloroaniline)

4,4'-Oxybis(benzenesulfohydrazide)

4-Aminoazobenzol

4-Aminobiphenyl

4-Cloroaniline

4-Cloro-o-toluidina

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

4-Methylimidazole

4-Metoxi-m-fenilendiamina

4-Nonylphenol

4-Tert-butylphenol

4-Tert-octylphenol

4-Vinyl-1-cyclohexene

6-Metoxi-m-toluidinap-cresidina

Acetaldehyde

Acetamide, n,n-dimethyl-

Acetamide, n-methyl-

Acetic acid, 2-methoxyethyl ester

Acetic acid, methoxy-

Acetone

Acrylamide

Acrylonitrile

Alpha-methylstyrene

Aniline

Aniline, 4,4'-oxydi-

Anthraquinone

Antimony trioxide

Asphalt

Aziridine, 2-methyl-

Azodicarbonamide

Basic blue 26

Benzaldehyde

Benzene

Benzidine

Benzyl violet 4b

Bis(2,3-epoxypropyl) butyl ether

Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether

Borax

Boric acid, disodium salt(h2b8o13)

Boron oxide, (b2o3)

Butyl acetate

Butylated hydroxyanisole

Butylparaben

C.I. Pigment orange 5

C.I. Pigment red 53

C.I. Pigment yellow 46

Carbon black

Carbon monoxide

Carbon tetrachloride

Carbonic acid, cobalt(2+) salt (1:1)

Catechol

Cellulose

Chlorendic acid

Cobalt

Cobalt chloride

Cobalt sulfate

Cobalt(ii) acetate

Cobalt(ii) oxide

Coconut oil acid/diethanolamine  
condensate (2:1)

Cyclododecane, 1,2,5,6,9, 
10-hexabromo-

Cyclohexane

Cyclohexanol

Cyclohexanone

Cyclohexasiloxane, dodecamethyl-

Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl-

Cyclotetrasiloxane, octamethyl-

D&c red 9

Dichlorophen

Diethanolamine

Diglycidyl resorcinol ether

Dimethyl phthalate

Dimethyl sulfate

Dioctyltinbis(2-ethylhexyl mercaptoace-
tate)

Direct blue 218

Disperse yellow 3

Epichlorohydrin

Ethanol

Ether, bis(2,3-epoxypropyl)

Ether, bis(2-methoxyethyl)

Ether, bis(pentabromophenyl)

Ethyl acetate

Ethyl acrylate

Ethyl chloride

Ethylbenzene

Ethylene glycol

Ethylene oxide

Ethylenediamine

Ethyleneimine

Formaldehyde

Formamide

Furfuryl alcohol

Hexahydrophthalic anhydride

Hydrazine

Hydrazine, 1,1-dimethyl-

Hydrogenated terphenyl

Isobutyl acetate

Isopropanol

Isopropyl acetate

Lithium carbonate

Mercury

Methane, chloro-

Methanol

Methyl ethyl ketone

Methyl-1-(4-methylthio)phenyl-2-mor-
pholinopropan-1-one

M-xylene

N-hexane

Nickel

N-nonylphenol

Nonylphenoxy polyethoxy ethanol

O-aminoazotoluene

O-anisidine

O-dianisidine

O-tolidine

O-toluidine

O-xylene

Phenol, 2-(2h-benzotri-
azol-2-yl)-4-(1,1-dimethyleth-
yl)-6-(1-methylpropyl)-

Phenol, 2-(2h-benzotriazol-2-yl)-4, 
6-di-tert-butyl-

Phenol, 2-(5-chloro-2h-benzotriazol- 
2-yl)-4,6-bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-

Phenol, 4-nonyl-, branched

Phenyl glycidyl ether

Phthalic acid, bis(2-methoxyethyl) ester

Phthalic acid, dialkyl (c7-c11) esters

Phthalic acid, diesters with primary,  
saturated c8-c10 branched alcohols, 
more than 60% c9.

Poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), .Al-
pha.-(4-Nonylphenyl)-.Omega. 
-Hydroxy-, branched,  
nonylphenolethoxylate

Polyethylene glycol mono(branched 
nonylphenyl) ether

Polyethyleneglycol isononylphenyl ether

Polystyrene

Propene, 3-chloro-

Propyl acetate

P-toluidine

P-xylene

Pyrene

Pyridine

Rhodamine b

Sodium 2-phenylphenate

Sodium borate, pentahydrate

Sodium dimethyldithiocarbamate

Sodium tetraborate

Solvent blue 4

Styrene

Tetrabromobisphenol a

Tetrachloroethylene

Tetrahydrofuran

Thiourea

Titanium dioxide

Toluene diisocyanate

Toluene, .Alpha.-Chloro-

Toluene, o-nitro-

Trichloroethylene

Triglycidyl isocyanurate

Trimellitic anhydride

Tris(2-chloroethyl) phosphate

Tris(nonylphenyl) phosphite

Triton x-100

Urea, 3-(3,4-dichlorophenyl)-1, 
1-dimethyl-

Vanadium pentoxide

Vinyl chloride

75-35-4

68515-51-5 

68515-49-1 

110-71-4

123-91-1

71-36-3

5131-66-8

1072-63-5

107-98-2

98-82-8

134-32-7

71-23-8

25973-55-1 

556-52-5

137-17-7

95-80-7

112-49-2

87-62-7

119313-12-1 

78-92-2

111-76-2

111-15-9

149-57-5

149-30-4

78-83-1

693-98-1

91-59-8

79-46-9

90-43-7

91-94-1

612-83-9

80-46-6

838-88-0

139-65-1

101-77-9

101-14-4

80-51-3

60-09-3

92-67-1

106-47-8

95-69-2

108-10-1

822-36-6

615-05-4

104-40-5

98-54-4

140-66-9

100-40-3

120-71-8

75-07-0

127-19-5

79-16-3

110-49-6

625-45-6

67-64-1

79-06-1

107-13-1

98-83-9

62-53-3

101-80-4

84-65-1

1309-64-4

8052-42-4

75-55-8

123-77-3

2580-56-5

100-52-7

71-43-2

92-87-5

1694-09-3

2426-08-6

111-44-4

1303-96-4

12008-41-2

1303-86-2

123-86-4

25013-16-5

94-26-8

3468-63-1

2092-56-0

1317-36-8

1333-86-4

630-08-0

56-23-5

513-79-1

120-80-9

9004-34-6

115-28-6

7440-48-4

7646-79-9

10124-43-3

71-48-7

1307-96-6

68603-42-9 

3194-55-6 

110-82-7

108-93-0

108-94-1

108-94-1

541-02-6

556-67-2

5160-02-1

97-23-4

111-42-2

101-90-6

131-11-3

77-78-1

15571-58-1 

28407-37-6

2832-40-8

106-89-8

64-17-5

2238-07-5

111-96-6

1163-19-5

141-78-6

140-88-5

75-00-3

100-41-4

107-21-1

75-21-8

107-15-3

151-56-4

50-00-0

75-12-7

98-00-0

85-42-7

302-01-2

57-14-7

61788-32-7

110-19-0

67-63-0

108-21-4

554-13-2

7439-97-6

74-87-3

67-56-1

78-93-3

71868-10-5 

108-38-3

110-54-3

7440-02-0

25154-52-3

9016-45-9

97-56-3

90-04-0

119-90-4

119-93-7

95-53-4

95-47-6

36437-37-3 
 

3846-71-7 

3864-99-1 

84852-15-3

122-60-1

117-82-8

68515-42-4

68515-48-0 
 

127087-87-0 
 
 

68412-54-4 

37205-87-1

9003-53-6

107-05-1

109-60-4

106-49-0

106-42-3

129-00-0

110-86-1

81-88-9

132-27-4

12179-04-3

128-04-1

1330-43-4

6786-83-0

100-42-5

79-94-7

127-18-4

109-99-9

62-56-6

13463-67-7

26471-62-5

100-44-7

88-72-2

79-01-6

2451-62-9

552-30-7

115-96-8

26523-78-4

9002-93-1

330-54-1 

1314-62-1

75-01-4

(Z)-9-octadecenylamine

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,10-Phenanthroline

1,3-Benzenediamine

1,4-Benzenediamine

1,4-Benzoquinone

1-Decanol

1-Dodecanol

1-Dodecene

1-Ethylpyrrolidine-2-one

1h-1,2,4-triazole,1-[[2-(2,4-dichloro-
phenyl)-4-propyl-1,3-dioxolan-2-yl]
methyl]-

1-Isocyanato-2-(4-isocyanatobenzyl)
benzene

1-Octadecanamine

1-Octanethiol

1-Propanol, 2-methoxy-

1-Propanol, 2-methoxy-, acetate

1-Tetradecanamine, n,n-dimethyl-,  
n-oxide

1-Tetradecanol

2-(2-Butoxyethoxy)ethanol

2-(Benzenesulfonyl)benzene-1-sulfonyl 
azide--3,3'-oxybis(triaza-1,2-dien-2-ium-
1-ide) (1/1)

2-(Tert-butylamino)-4-(cyclopropylami-
no)-6-(methylthio)-1,3,5-triazine

2,2-Dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide

2,2'-Dithiobisbenzothiazole

2,4,6-Trimethylbenzophenone and  
others

2,4-Diphenyl-4-methyl-1-pentene

2,4-Di-tert-butylphenol

2,6-Di-tert-butyl-4-ethylphenol

2-Butenal; 2-butenaldehyde; crotonal-
dehyde

2-Ethylhexyl diphenyl phosphate

2-Hydroxy-1-(4-(4-(2-hydroxy-2-methyl-
propionyl)benzyl)phenyl-2-methyl-2-pro-
panon

2-Hydroxy-4-methoxybenzophenone

2-Mercaptoethanol

2-Methyl-4,5-trimethylene-4-isothiazo-
line-3-one

2-Methylhexane

2-Pyrrolidinone, 1-dodecyl-

3-Iodo-2-propynyl-n-butylcarbamate

4,4’-Methylenebis(2-ethylbenzamine)

4,4'-Diphenylmethane diisocyanate

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

4-Octylphenol

4-Vinylpyridine

5-Nitro-o-toluidine

Acrolein

Acrylic acid, diester with 1,6-hexanediol

Acrylic acid, isooctyl ester

Alcohols, c10-16

Alkanes, c12-26-branched and linear

Alpha-pinene

Aluminum chloride

Amines, coco alkyl

Amines, tallow alkyl

Ammonia

Ammonium hydroxide

Attapulgite

Benzalkonium chloride

Benzene, 1-(1-isocyanato-1-methyl 
(ethyl)-3-(1-methylethenyl)-

Benzenesulfonic acid, dodecyl-, compd. 
With4-(phenylazo)-1,3-benzenediamine 
(1:1)

Beta-pinene

Bio-perge

Bis(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidyl)  
sebacate

Bis(dodecanoyloxy)(dioctyl)stannane

Bis(hydrogenated tallow alkyl)dimeth-
ylammonium chloride

Bisphenol a/ epichlorohydrin resin

Boric acid

Butane

Butylated hydroxytoluene

Camphor

Chlorine

Chloroacetic acid

Chlorobenzene

Copper dimethyldithiocarbamate

Copper dinitrate trihydrate

Copper napthenate

Copper oxide

Copper sulfate

Copper sulfate pentahydrate

Cristobalite

Cupric acetate

Cyclohexylamine

Dazomet

Dibutyltin diacetate

Dibutyltin dilaurate

Dicumyl peroxide

Dicyclohexylamine

Didecyldimethylammonium chloride

Diethylene glycol monomethyl ether

Diethylenetriamine

Dimethyldioctadecylammonium chloride

Diphenylamine

Diphenylmethanediisocyanate

Distillates (petroleum), acid-treated 
middle

Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated 
light paraffinic

Distillates (petroleum), solvent-dewaxed 
light paraffinic

Distillates (petroleum), solvent-refined 
light naphthenic

Distillates (petroleum), solvent-refined 
light paraffinic

Distillates (petroleum), solvent-refined 
middle

Distillates (petroleum), sweetened  
middle

Distillates, c3-6, piperylene-rich 
(petroleum)

Distillates, catalytic reformer fractionator 
residue,high-boiling(petroleum)

Distillates, heavy naphthenic(petroleum)  
. .Distillates (petroleum), heavy naph-
thenicdistillates, petroleum, heavy 
naphthenic

Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated 
heavy naphthenic

Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated 
heavy paraffinic

Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 
naphthenic

Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated  
middle

Distillates, petroleum, solvent-dewaxed 
heavy paraffinic

Distillates, petroleum, solvent-refined 
heavy naphthenic

Distillates, petroleum, solvent-refined 
heavy paraffinic

D-limonene

Ethanamine, 2,2'-dithiobis[n,n-dimethyl-, 
dihydrochloride

Ethanol, 2-[(4-amino-3-methylphenyl)
ethylamino]-, sulfate (1:1)(salt)

Ethanol, 2-chloro-

Extract residues (coal), light oil alk., Acid 
ext., Indene fraction

Extracts, heavy naphthenic distillate  
solvent(petroleum)  ..Extracts (petro-
leum), heavy naphthenic distillate sol-
ventextracts, petroleum, heavy naph-
thenic distillate solvent

Extracts, heavy paraffinic distillate  
solvent(petroleum), extracts (petro-
leum), heavy paraffinic distillate solvent, 
extracts, petroleum, heavy paraffinic 
distillate solvent

Extracts, light paraffinic distillate  
solvent(petroleum), extracts (petro-
leum), light paraffinic distillate solvent, 
extracts, petroleum, light paraffinic  
distillate solvent

Foots oil, (petroleum)

Formamide, n-methyl-

Formic acid, chloro-, benzyl ester

Gas oils, acid-treated (petroleum)

Gas oils, hydrodesulfurized heavy vacu-
um(petroleum)  . .Gas oils (petroleum), 
hydrodesulfurized heavy vacuumgas 
oils, petroleum, hydrodesulfurized heavy 
vacuum

Heptane

Hexadecyltrimethylammonium chloride

Hydroquinone

Imidazole

Indene, 3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-

Iodine

Isobutane

Isoheptane

Lithium hydroxide

Lubricating oils, petroleum, c15-30, hy-
drotreated neutral oil-based

Lubricating oils, petroleum, c20-50, hy-
drotreated neutral oil-based

Methacrylic acid, 2-(diethylamino)ethy-
lester

Methacrylic acid, dodecyl ester

Methacrylonitrile

Methanesulfonamide *n-[2-[(4-ami-
no-3-methylphenyl)ethylamino]ethyl]-, 
sulfate (2:3)

Methylamine

N-(hydroxyethyl)ethylenediamine

N, n -bis(2-hydroxyethyl)oleamide

N,n-dimethylcyclohexylamine

N,n-dimethyldodecan-1-amine

N-cyclohexyl-2-benzothiazolesulfenam-
ide

N-decane

Nitric acid, lithium salt

N-nonane

N-octane

Nonoxynol

N-phenyl-2-naphthylamine

Octylamine

Pentaethylenehexamine

Pentane, 2,2,4-trimethyl-

Petrolatum

Petrolatum (petroleum), clay-treated

Petroleum distillate highly refined middle

Petroleum distillate hydrodesulphurised 
light dearomatised

Petroleum distillate hydrotreated light 
naphthenic

Petroleum distillate, hydrogenated, 
de-sulphurized, middle

Phenol

Phenol, 2,4,6-tri-tert-butyl-

Phenol, dodecyl-, branched

Phenol, o-tert-butyl-

Phenol, p-(methylamino)-, sulfate (2:1)

Phenol, p-amino-

Phosphine oxide, bis(2,6-dimethoxyben-
zoyl)(2,4,4-trimethylpentyl)- (9ci)

Polyethyleneglycol octylphenyl ether

Polyethylenepolyamine

Potassium pentachlorophenate

Potassium permanganate

Propionitrile

P-tert-butylbenzoic acid

Quartz

Residual oils, hydrotreated (petroleum)

Residual oils, solvent-dewaxed  
(petroleum)

Residual oils, solvent-refined  
(petroleum)

Silicon carbide

Silicon dioxide

Silver nitrate

Slack wax (petroleum), clay-treated

Slack wax, (petroleum)

Sodium dichloroisocyanurate

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium nitrite

Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light  
aliphatic

Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light  
aromatic

Solvent naphtha, petroleum, heavy 
arom.

Stannane, dibutyloxo-

Stannane, tributyl(lauroyloxy)-

Stoddard solvent

Tallow alkyl amines, hydrogenated

Tar acids, xylenol fraction

Terpinolene

Tert-butylhydroquinone

Tert-dodecanethiol

Tetrachlorophthalic anhydride

Tetraethylenepentamine

Tetrahydrofurfuryl alcohol

Triclosan

Tridymite

Triphenyl phosphite

Tris(methylphenyl)phosphate

Trizinc phosphate

Troclosene

Undecane

Xylenes

Zinc

Zinc 3,5-di(tert-butyl)salicylate

Zinc chloride

Zinc dibutyldithiocarbamate

Zinc oxide

Zinc sulphate

Zinc, bis(1-hydroxy-2(1h)-pyridinethion-
ato)-

112-90-3

71-55-6

66-71-7

108-45-2

106-50-3

106-51-4

112-30-1

112-53-8

112-41-4

2687-91-4

60207-90-1 
 

5873-54-1 

124-30-1

111-88-6

1589-47-5

70657-70-4

3332-27-2 

112-72-1

112-34-5

7456-68-0 
 

28159-98-0 

10222-01-2

120-78-5

954-16-5 

6362-80-7

96-76-4

4130-42-1

4170-30-3 

1241-94-7

474510-57-1 
 

131-57-7

60-24-2

82633-79-2 

591-76-4

2687-96-9

55406-53-6

19900-65-3

101-68-8

59-50-7

1806-26-4

100-43-6

99-55-8

107-02-8

13048-33-4

29590-42-9

67762-41-8

90622-53-0

80-56-8

7446-70-0

61788-46-3

61790-33-8

7664-41-7

1336-21-6

12174-11-7

8001-54-5

2094-99-7 

63681-54-9 
 

127-91-3

55965-84-9

52829-07-9 

3648-18-8

61789-80-8 

25068-38-6

10043-35-3

106-97-8

128-37-0

76-22-2

7782-50-5

79-11-8

108-90-7

137-29-1

10031-43-3

1338-02-9

1317-39-1

7758-98-7

7758-99-8

14464-46-1

142-71-2

108-91-8

533-74-4

1067-33-0

77-58-7

80-43-3

101-83-7

7173-51-5

111-77-3

111-40-0

107-64-2

122-39-4

26447-40-5

64742-13-8 

64742-55-8 

64742-56-9 

64741-97-5 

64741-89-5 

64741-91-9 

64741-86-2 

68477-35-0 

68477-29-2 

64741-53-3 
 
 

64742-52-5 

64742-54-7 

64742-53-6 

64742-46-7 

64742-65-0 

64741-96-4 

64741-88-4 

5989-27-5

17339-60-5 

25646-77-9 

107-07-3

101316-62-5 

64742-11-6 
 
 
 

64742-04-7 
 
 
 

64742-05-8 
 
 
 

64742-67-2

123-39-7

501-53-1

64742-12-7

64742-86-5 
 
 
 

142-82-5

112-02-7

123-31-9

288-32-4

3048-65-5

7553-56-2

75-28-5

31394-54-4

1310-65-2

72623-86-0 

72623-87-1 

105-16-8 

142-90-5

126-98-7

25646-71-3 
 

74-89-5

111-41-1

93-83-4

98-94-2

112-18-5

95-33-0 

124-18-5

7790-69-4

111-84-2

111-65-9

26027-38-3

135-88-6

111-86-4

4067-16-7

540-84-1

8009-03-8

100684-33-1

90640-93-0

92045-53-9 

92062-15-2 

64742-80-9 

108-95-2

732-26-3

121158-58-5

88-18-6

55-55-0

123-30-8

145052-34-2 

9036-19-5

68131-73-7

7778-73-6

7722-64-7

107-12-0

98-73-7

14808-60-7

64742-57-0

64742-62-7 

64742-01-4 

409-21-2

7631-86-9

7761-88-8

90669-78-6

64742-61-6

2893-78-9

7681-52-9

7632-00-0

64742-89-8 

64742-95-6 

64742-94-5 

818-08-6

3090-36-6

8052-41-3

61788-45-2

84989-06-0

586-62-9

1948-33-0

25103-58-6

117-08-8

112-57-2

97-99-4

3380-34-5

15468-32-3

101-02-0

1330-78-5

7779-90-0

2782-57-2

1120-21-4

1330-20-7

7440-66-6

42405-40-3

7646-85-7

136-23-2

1314-13-2

7733-02-0

13463-41-7


